ing in counties other than the county in which the agent is appointed. Before any such license to take fish, large or small game, or trap fur bearing animals shall be sold, the agent shall require the submission of documentary evidence positively identifying the applicant as a resident of the state. Such agent shall pay cash to the commissioner for all books of licenses obtained by him and may deduct eight percent from the price established by law as his commission.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.50, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 8] The commissioner may appoint agents throughout the state to sell licenses to harvest wild rice to residents of this state. Such agent shall pay cash to the commissioner for all books of licenses obtained by him and may deduct eight percent from the price established by law as his commission.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 695-H. F. No. 579

An act relating to fees for examination; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.09, is amended to read:

Fees. When any visitation, examination, or appraisal is made by the commissioner, his deputy, actuary, or chief examiner, the company so examined, including fraternals, township mutuals and reciprocal exchanges, shall pay a fee to the department of insurance of \$35 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by such a person, and each one thereof, in making the examination, or in making an appraisal of any of the assets of the company. When the visitation, examination, or appraisal is made, or engaged in, by any other person regularly employed in the department of insurance and receiving a salary from the state, the company so examined, including fraternals, township mutuals and reciprocal exchanges, shall pay as fees to the department of insurance the sum of \$25 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by such other person, and each one thereof, in making or assisting to make the examination, or in making an appraisal of any of the assets of the company. In addition to the fees mentioned herein, the company so examined shall also pay to the department of insurance the necessary expenses of any such person so engaged in connection with any such examination or appraisal. All of these fees and expenses shall be accounted for and turned into the state treasury. The necessary expenses of any such person or persons so engaged in connection with any such examination or appraisal shall be repaid by the state treasurer to any such person so engaged in connection with the examination or appraisal, upon vouchers of the same, on condition that such expenses shall have been previously charged to such company so examined and the full amount thereof by it paid into the state treasury.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 696—H. F. No. 632 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the state soil conservation committee for soil conservation purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to state soil conservation committee. To provide for expansion and acceleration of urgently needed soil conservation work throughout the state, there is appropriated to the state soil conservation committee out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$100,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1956, and the sum of \$100,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, for assistance to be furnished by the state soil conservation committee to soil conservation districts for the preparation and application of soil conservation farm plans, including office work, in cooperation with the United States Soil Conservation Service.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 697—H. F. No. 694 [Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of aeronautics to control the erection of certain buildings, structures, towers and hazards.